

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/11/2017 4:30 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/11/2017
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 94280-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW SCHLEY,

Respondent.

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE DEFENDER INITIATIVE,
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES, AND DISABILITY RIGHTS
WASHINGTON**

THE DEFENDER INITIATIVE
Robert C. Boruchowitz WSBA # 4563
901 12th Avenue, P.O. Box 222000
Seattle, WA 98122-1090,
Telephone: 206 398 4151
boruchor@seattleu.edu

COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES
Nicholas B. Allen, WSBA #42990
Kimberlee L. Gunning, WSBA #35366
101 Yesler Way, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 464-0308
Facsimile: (206) 382-3386
nick.allen@columbialegal.org
kim.gunning@columbialegal.org

DISABILITY RIGHTS WASHINGTON
Rachael Seevers, WSBA #45846
315 5th Ave. S., Suite 850
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 324-1521
rachaels@dr-wa.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	6
A. When the Department of Corrections conducts a hearing to determine facts that, if proved, will lead to a revocation of a DOSA, it must apply a preponderance of the evidence standard to the determination of the alleged facts. If these facts, if proved, support a disciplinary infraction, DOC can choose whether to bifurcate the proceedings, but it cannot choose to apply a lower standard to the facts supporting a DOSA revocation.	6
B. When the Department of Corrections conducts a hearing to determine facts that, if proved, will lead to a revocation of a DOSA, it must provide the opportunity to request counsel at that hearing.	6
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND INTRODUCTION	7
IV. ARGUMENT	9
A. DOC Must Use a Preponderance of the Evidence Standard and Provide the Opportunity to Request Counsel at the Hearing It Conducts to Determine the Facts of An Allegation That Leads to Revocation of a DOSA	9
1. The Department should be required to find by a preponderance of the evidence that Mr. Schley was guilty of the conduct that resulted in a fighting infraction.	9
2. The Opportunity for Counsel Must be Provided at the Determinative Hearing.....	16
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</u> , 411 U.S. 778, 93 S. Ct. 1756, 36 L. Ed. 2d	16, 17, 18, 19
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 U.S. 458, 58 S. Ct. 1019, 82 L. Ed. 1461 (1938)	15
<u>Powell v. Alabama</u> , 287 U.S. 45, 53 S. Ct. 55, 77 L. Ed. 158 (1932)	15

Washington Supreme Court Cases

<u>In re Anderson</u> , 112 Wn.2d 546, 772 P.2d 510 (1989)	14
<u>In re Johnston</u> , 109 Wn.2d 493, 745 P.2d 864 (1987)	14
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Grantham</u> , 168 Wn.2d 204, 227 P.3d 285 (2010)	17
<u>State v. Ammons</u> , 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719, <u>modified</u> , 718 P.2d 796 (1986), <u>superseded by statute</u> , RCW 10.73.090	14
<u>State v. Bao Dinh Dang</u> , 178 Wn.2d 868, 312 P.3d 30 (2013)	14
<u>State v. Bigsby</u> , 189 Wn.2d 210, 399 P.3d 540 (2017)	4
<u>State v. Nelson</u> , 103 Wn.2d 760, 697 P.2d 579 (1985)	13
<u>State v. Stump</u> , 185 Wn.2d 454, 374 P.3d 89 (2016)	4

Washington State Appellate Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Grisby v. Herzog</u> , 190 Wn. App. 786, 362 P.3d 763 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Krier</u> , 108 Wn. App. 31, 29 P.3d 720 (2001)	14
<u>In re Schley</u> , 197 Wn. App. 862, 392 P.3d 1099 (2017), <u>review granted</u> , 189 Wn.2d 1001, 403 P.3d 38 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of McKay</u> , 127 Wn. App. 165, 1110 P.3d 856 (2005)	10
<u>Mt. Vernon v. Weston</u> , 68 Wn. App. 411, 844 P.2d 438 (1992), <u>review denied</u> , <u>State v. Norris</u> , 121 Wn.2d 1024 (1993)	2

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

<u>Cresci v. Schmidt</u> , 419 F. Supp. 1279 (E.D. Wis. 1976)	18
<u>Hurrell-Harring v. New York</u> , No. 518072 (2014)	2
<u>Shead v. Quatsoe</u> , 486 F.2d 694 (7th Cir. 1973)	17
<u>State v. Shambley</u> , 281 Neb. 317, 795 N.W. 2d 884 (Neb. 2011)	17

State Statutes and Regulations

RCW 9.94A.662(3)	11
RCW 9.94B.040(3)(c)	14
WAC 137-24.....	10
WAC 137-24-030.....	10
WAC 137-24-030(10)	11

State Statutes and Regulations

	<u>Page</u>
WAC 137-25-030.....	10
WAC 137-28-270.....	10

Other Authorities

DOC Policy 580.665	11
Public Defense Standards, http://www.defensenet.org/about-a/standards/Final%202007%20WDA%20Standards%20with%20Commentary.pdf	3
Washington State Institute for Public Policy, <i>Washington's Drug Offender Sentencing Alternative: Update on Recidivism Findings</i> , (December 2006) http://www.wsipp.wa.gov/ReportFile/961/Wsipp_Washingtons-Drug-Offender-Sentencing-Alternative-An-Update-on-Recidivism-Findings_Full-Report.pdf (last visited December 1, 2017)	19
